-

In atzordance with

s  AMO3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 &

Paragraph 49(d)of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

&

Companies House

T

24{01/2019 #2717
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

commmymrie [0 |4 2 [4[4 (5[5 ]8

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Intrinsiq Materials Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) John

Surname Hedger

Administrator's address

Building name/number | Speedwell Mill

Street | Old Coach Road

Post town | Tansley

County/Region [ Matlock

Postcode IE E’T [7 [_5_ l—F ,T I—_

Country |

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s} © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another administrator.

Administrator’s address e

Building name/number ‘ © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | another administrator.

Post town |

County/Region ’

orcode [ [ [ [ [ [ [

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

H Statement of proposals

1 attach a copy of the statement of proposals

ﬂ Sign and date

N
Signature date [F[T B [n;l_ E—WWE




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have te give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

| e Michelle Shaw

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@Vhere to send

| Company name Seneca [P Limited

I

I Addrass

Speedwell Mill
Old Coach Road

Post town

l
|
| Tansley
| ™™™ Matlock

= (o e[ [ [B[F[Y]_

‘ Country

‘nx

01629 761700
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

‘ Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

OO You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

munher information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Administrator’s Proposals relating to
Intrinsiq Materials Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration
Issued on: 4 January 2019

Delivered to creditors on: 8 January 2019



| am the Administrator of the Company and these are my statutory proposals relating to the Company.

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Information
Company name:
Previous name:

Trading name:
Cormpany number:

Date of incorporation;
Trading address:
Current registered office:

Former registered office:
Principal trading activity:
Appointment Details

Administrator

Administrator’s address

Date of appointment

Court name and reference

Appointment made by:
Officers of the Company:

Directors:

Company secretary:

Share capital

Authorised

10000000 ordinary shares £1 each

Charges

Intrinsiq Materials Limited

04244598

02/07/2001

Cody Technology Park, Farnborough, Hampshire, GU14 OLX
Speedwell Mill, Old Coach Road, Tansley, Matlock, DE4 5FY

Suite 1, 3rd Floor, 11-12 St James' Square, London, SW1Y
4.B
Nano particle printing

John Hedger

Seneca IP Limited Speedwell Mill, Old Coach Road, Tansley,
Matiock, DE4 5FY
19 November, 2018

High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in
Manchester

3132 of 2018

Director

Name: Shareholding
Robert Nead Nil

Jennifer Tegan Nil

Name: Shareholding

Jordan Company Secretaries Nil
Limited

Allotted, called up and fully paid

9773755 ordinary shares of £1 each

There are no charges outstanding.



2, CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

The United Kingdom Ministry of Defence rolled several technologies and business segments into a
commercial entity called Qinetig. This included plasma generation nanomaterials technology which
formed the backbone of the Company what would eventually become Intrinsiq Materials Limited. In all,
six Companies (of which Intrinsiq Materials Ltd was one) were formed from Qinetiq as part of a fund
called Cody Gate Ventures (CGV).

Coller Capital acquired the controlling share of CGV fund | and hired a London based General Partner
(GP), Cody Gate, to manage the fund. Core technology efforts continued in the nanoparticle formation
and dispersion. The business direction was in Health and Wellness Applications (food additives) porous

silicon delivery.

In 2010, CGV forms fund I with Coller Capital being its sole investor. Core technology efforts continued
in the nanoparticle formation and dispersion. The business direction was in Health and Woeliness
Applications (food additives} porous silicon delivery. At this time, printed electronica as an application
emerged and obtained grant funding.

In 2011, Intrinsiq Materials Inc., a US company was formed in order to head business operations, scale
manufacturing and provide support for North America and Asia. A Chief Executive Officer (CEQ) and a
Chief Operations Officer {COO) were employed and the UK operations were retained to support
Research & Development (R&D), provide initial manufacturing volumes and Eurcpean commercial
operations. During this time, Coller Capital replaced the London based GP with Trillium Internationai, a
Rochester NY based GP. Furthermore, Cody Gate Fund | and Cody Gate Fund |l were renamed Triilium
International Fund 1 and Trillium international Fund Il. In July of this year, Intrinsiq Materials Ltd took the
decision to sel! the Health Wellness Business resulting in both Intrinsiq Materials Ltd & Inc. focussing on
the electronic inks nad pastes market, the vast majority of which was copper particles.

In January 2012, Jaboratory facilities were opened in Rochester NY and the UK facilities were equipped
for initial manufacturing capability.

A new wave of investment was raised by Intrinsiq Materials Inc. in 2013 which provided for the ongoing
commercialisation of inks and pastes.

Although ongoing, the commercialisation efforts never fully materialised, in spite of interest and
development efforts that were being pursued for the copper paste and materials in printed electronics,
lighting and automotive industries. Despite downsizing costs, without additicnal investment to continue
to support the Company, and with operations that were sti!l not generating sufficient revenue, NRE or
development grants to cover operational expenses, the Company could not continue to operate and the
board made the decision to shut down cperations in both the US and the UK.

The Company never made a profit on a global basis and since 2013, the Company has been dependant
on investment from the US entity, Intrinsiq Materials inc. In turn, the US entity has been generously
supported by venture capital investors. Five years down the iine, it became difficult to source additional
venture capital investors since commercialisation was not imminent. This was despite a global outreach
to approximately one hundred potential partners. In particular, through this process, the “research grant
oriented” approach, prevalent in the UK Company was seen as both a current and long term drag on any
potential operations. Accordingly, the businesses needed to be shuttered.

A summary of the Company’s recent trading performance is shown below.
Financial $’'ments  Financial $'ments Financial $’ments
01/01/16 to 31/112/16 01/01/15 to 31/12/15 01/01/14 to 31/12/14
£ £ £
Turnover 873,720 1,162,949 1,682,541

Cost of sales (87,406) (247 533) (303,999)



Gross profit 776,314 915,416 1,378,542

Administrative expenses 1,350,788 1,203,135 1,520,307
(574,474) (287,719) {141,765)
Other operating income - 7.563 30,250
Operating loss (574,474) {280,156) {111,515}
Interest payable and similar 15,287 - -
Loss before taxation (589,761) {280,156) {111,515)
Tax on loss - - -
Loss for the financial year (5689,761) (280,156) {111,515)

It should be noted that the above information has been taken from the accounts filed at Companies House
for the vears ended 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2016. Although the financial statements for
the year ending 31 December 2017 have been filed at Companies House, the same are unaudited and
do not include a profit & loss account.

The Company instructed Cromwell Seymour to assist with formerly winding down the Company and it
was initially thought that all disassocciated creditors would be paid in full. Realise Solutions UK were also
instructed to value, market and sell the Company assets. However, once it became apparent that
insufficient funds would be realised in order to pay creditors in full, and the fact that the Landlord had
terminated the tenancy and made attempts to take ownership of the Company’s assets, Christopher
Jones of Gunnercooke LLP referred the Company to Seneca IP who advised the Company to enter in to
Administration in order to preserve the Company assets with a view to providing a better return for
creditors.

Prior to the commencement of the Administration Seneca IP Limited acted as advisors to the Board as a
whole acting on behalf of the Company. No advice was given to the individual directors regarding the
impact of the insolvency of the company on their personal financial affairs. Whilst not formally in office at
that time, Seneca IP Limited was still required to act in its dealings with the Company in accordance with
the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

On 19 November, 2018, | was appointed by Jennifer Tegan as Administrator of the Company and took
over from the Board responsibility for the management of the affairs, business and property of the
Company.

3. OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATOR’S STRATEGY FOR
ACHIEVING THEM

As Administrator of the Company, | am an officer of the Court, and must perform my duties in the interests

of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, which is to achieve one

of the three objectives set out in the insolvency legislation, namely to:

{a) rescue the Company as a going concern; or

{b) achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

(c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.
Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Company and

the nature of the Company's trading and its financial circumstances meant that a Company Voluntary
Arrangement was not appropriate.



As a result, } am seeking to achieve objective (b} for the Company, and will do this by ceasing to trade
and marketing and selling the Companies assets.

The insolvency legislation has set a 12-month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the
duration is extended by the Court or the creditors. If I am unable to compiete the Administration of the
Company within 12 months then | will either apply to the Court, or seek a decision from the creditors to
extend the duration of the Administration.

4. ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATOR FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

Since | was appointed Administrator, | have spent a considerable amount of time liaising with the
Directors of the Company, the agents, my solicitor and the Landlord in order to obtain as much information
as possible pertaining to the operations of the business and any potential asset realisations.

My solicitor has been involved in the exchange of written correspondence with the Landlord in order to
obtain access to the premises. It seems that a letter was issued to the Company on 8 October 2018
requesting payment in full of the rent arrears by 4pm on 31 October 2018 although the tenancy at will
was terminated on 24 October 2018 with the Company being denied entry. The landlord has since made
an attempt to claim the assets in situ as their own and possibly in payment of the rent arrears,
dilapidations and other such costs. My solicitor proceeded to issue notice of court action should access
to remove property continue to be denied with the Landlord responding stating that the removal of such
property wifl not only create further damage to the property but will also pose a health & safety risk. It
was therefore proposed that in order to settle the same, the Landlord purchases the property on site
which belongs to the Company, together with the items previously sold which are also still on site. The
Landlord has not commented on this suggestion; however, it is apparent that they are proposing that an
external health & safety inspection is carried out before they will allow access to remove assets. The
Landlord has yet to provide any evidence in respect of the alleged health & safety issue despite numerous

requests.

I have also corresponded with Adam Costigan ANAVA, an independent auctioneer and valuer of Realise
Solutions (UK) Limited in order to determine how the valuations provided prior to my appointment were
made up and their basis and also to establish valuations in the present situation.

In respect of the assets valued, marketed and sold prior to my appointment, | have requested copies of
the saies and purchase invoices from Cromwell Seymour together with balances held on account after
associated costs. Discussions have also taken place in respect of assets still in situ which have also been

sold prior to my appointment.

It was brought to my attention that Baker Law had been instructed by the Company to pursue a previous
Director and two ex-employees in respect of the theft of data and technolegy. The case has been ongoing
for some time now. | have engaged in dialogue with Mark Ridley of Baker Law who has provided a
summary of the case together with his recommendations. The same will be discussed with my solicitor
to ascertain what approach will be most beneficial to creditors.

The Director has advised that there are debtors which will require pursuing and | currently await full details
and copy invoices for the same in order to request payment of the debts.

| have also had several conversations with the Director in the US to assist her in understanding what is
required of her and also the explain the Statement of Affairs in more detail in order for her to complete

the same to the best of her ability.

In addition, | have undertaken routine statutory and compliance work, such as notifying creditors and the
relevant authorities of my appointment, filed notice of my appointment at Companies House and prepared
a notice for advertisement in the London Gazette. Furthermore, ! have managed to obtain a Statement
of Affairs from the Director. | had to undertake this work either as part of my routine administrative
functions, or in order to protect and realise the assets of the Company. These are tasks that are required
by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings, and whilst
they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they still have to be carried out.



| decided that the objective of the Administration was best achieved by the Company ceasing trade.
Although the Company, in effect, had already ceased trading on 30 September 2018 and its employees
were dismissed on that date.

Role of the insolvency Practitioner

| was introduced to the Board of the Company by Christopher Jones of Gunnercooke LLP on 31 October
2018. | first met with a representative of the Board on 31 October 2018 to discuss the financial affairs of
the Company. Prior to the commencement of the Administration | advised the Board as a whole, acting
on behalf of the Company, about the Company's financial difficulties and provided advice about the
options available to the Company to help determine an appropriate course of action to take.

No advice was given to the individual directors regarding the impact of the insolvency of the Company
on their personal financial affairs. Whilst not formally in office at that time, | was still required to act in my
dealings with the Company in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

Ultimately the Company was placed into Administration and | was appointed Administrator. As
Administrator | am an officer of the Court and | have taken over the management of the Company from
the Board. As indicated above, the purpose of this Administration is to achieve objective b.

In order to help me achieve the objective | have a wide range of powers, as set out in the insolvency
fegislation, and | must perform my functions as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable. | must
also act in the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole other than where objective ¢) is being
pursued | need only ensure that | do not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the Company
as a whole.

Pre-appointment considerations

. Company Voluntary Arrangement (‘CVA") — having reviewed the Company's accounting
records and discussed the ongoing trading prospects, it appears that the Company is not in a
position to propose an arrangement that is likely to be approved by creditors at present and has
no cash flow going forward to support a CVA since it had already ceased to trade.

. Compulsory Ligquidation — the Board confirmed that no one had petitioned for the Company to
be placed intoe Liquidation. The Board considers that it is likely that there will be better
realisations for creditors if the Company is first placed into Administration.

. Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") — the Board considers that placing the Company into
CVL would be inappropriate at present. 1t considers that it is likely that there will be better
realisations for creditors if the Company is first placed into Administration in order to preserve
the assets.

Having taken the Board's views into account and reviewed the available information, | was satisfied that
a sale of the Company’s assets once the Company is in Administration is an appropriate insolvency
route for the Company. Such a sale would enable me to achieve the objective set out above as it
achieves a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company had been placed
into CVL without first being in Administration, as | have indicated above.

Valuation of the business and assets

The assets, namely machinery and equipment, were valued by Adam Costigan ANAVA, an independent
auctioneer and valuer of Realise Solutions (UK) Limited, prior to my involvement in the Company. A
valuation was undertaken on an ex-situ basis in piecemeal fashion. Realise Solutions {UK) Limited hold
adequate Pl insurance.

Several items of machinery and equipment were sold prior to my appointment and it was my
understanding, that the Landlord, Qinetig Limited, had offered the sum of £200,000 for all of the remaining
machinery and equipment. However, the Landlord subsequently terminated the tenancy at will, evicted



the Company on 24 October 2018 and withdrew their offer seeking to claim ownership of the machinery
and equipment on site. They have also denied access to the site hindering progression of any potential
sale of the assets.

Adam Costigan ANAVA, an independent auctioneer and valuer of Realise Solutions (UK) Limited has
since provided a "best case” scenario confirming that we would expect to achieve something in the region
of £170,000 taking into account his previous valuation but also the following conditions:

- Assets are in the condition as previously viewed

- No assets have been removed from site

- This a tum key basis sale otherwise known as ‘Job Lot

- This would only be a best-case sale valuation on the basis the landlord is the purchaser.

Foliowing access to the site, the same will be reassessed to determine a more accurate position of the
remaining assets.

Marketing of the assets

Upon access to the site, | will establish a more accurate, up to date position of the assets and obtain a
formal valuation of the same. If the Landlord insists that he no longer requires the machinery and
equipment, the same will be removed, marketed and auctioned.

5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

A summary of the Company's estimated financial position as at 19 November, 2018, which is known as
a Statement of Affairs, is attached at Appendix 1.

Comments on the Statement of Affairs of the Company

5.1. Cash at Bank

In the Statement of Affairs, the directors have indicated that there are funds equating to approximately
£100,000 held in the Company’s bank account with Barclays Bank plc (Barclays). | have yet to receive
confirmation from the bank in this respect however, | have been provided with a shap shot of the online

banking landing page upon my appoeintment.
5.2, Book debts

The realisable value given to book debts of £80,000 takes into account known bad debts and estimates
that 63% of debts will not be paid.

5.3. Machinery & Equipment

According to the Statement of Affairs provided by the directors a book value of £83,557 and an estimated
to realise value of £200,000 has been applied to this combined category of assets. This is the value given
by the directors and is based on the offer made by the Landlord. As reported above, Adam Costigan
ANAVA, an independent auctioneer and valuer of Realise Solutions (UK) Limited has since provided a
“best case” scenario confirming that we would expect to achieve something in the region of £170,000
subject to certain conditions as stated above.

5.4, Deposits

The Company is currently locked in litigation against a previocus director and two former employees in
respect of the theft of data and technology. Baker Law are the solicitors acting in this matter and currently
hold the sum of £70,000 as per a court order in respect of costs. The case is currently ongoing and | have
spoken with Baker Law and my own solicitors at Gunnercooke LLP to obtain the full picture in order to
ascertain the best approach. Mediation has been suggested at this time and | am currently gathering



information in order to make that call. As a result, part or all of the £70,000 may be used in settlement
monies.

5.5. Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential creditors. All employees of the Company were paid in full upon dismissal.
5.6. Prescribed part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a percentage
of a Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the Company gave a
“floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003. This is known as the
“prescribed part of the net property.” A Company’s net property is that left after paying the preferential
creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge. An Administrator has to set aside:

* 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
+ 20% of the remaining net property;

up to a maximum of £600,000.

The Company has not created any floating charges, so the prescribed part provisions will not apply.

6. ADMINISTRATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

I attach a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the period from when it
entered Administration, 19 November, 2018, to the date of these proposals, at Appendix 2.

7. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATOR TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE OF
THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company | propose to obtain agreement
from the landlord to access the premises in order to obtain property belonging to the Company including
books and records. | then hope to enter inte negotiations with the Landlord to determine the best way
forward in respect of the assets held on site which may involve either the removal from site or a sale to
the landlord. Should the landlord be unagreeable to the same, it may result in court action being taken.

Shouid the landlord have no interest in the assets, | propose to market and auction the machinery and
equipment in order to achieve the best return for creditors.

It is my intention to pursue the debtors for payment which may result in debt collection activity depending
on the circumstances surrounding the reason for none payment.

Due to the lack of contact from the Company bankers, | intend to pursue them for the balance held on
account holding them accountable for any transactions which have taken place since my appointment.

Furthermore, | intend to reach a conclusion in respect of the claim against the previcus Director and ex-
employees whether that be via mediation, an out of court settlement or pursuing the same through the
courts,

It is unclear at this stage what the dividend prospects are for any class of creditor since the same is

dependant on the level of settlements together with costs. The same will be taken into account when
considering the likely outcome following any legal action.

8. ADMINISTRATOR’S REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES



| attach at Appendix 3 a copy of my practice fee recovery policy. In this case | am seeking to fix the basis
of my remuneration on a time cost basis as detailed below:

Time costs:

Some work cannot be identified with enough certainty for me to seek remuneration on a fixed or
percentage basis. For these tasks, | propose to seek approval on a time cost basis. i.e. by reference to
time properly spent by me and members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates. When
| seek approval for my fees on a time cost basis, | have to provide a fee estimate. That estimate acts as
a cap on my time costs so that | cannot draw fees of more than the total estimated time costs without
further approval from those who approved the fees. | attach a “Fees estimate summary” at Appendix 5
that sets out the work that | intend to undertake, the hourly rates | intend to charge for each part of the
work, and the time that | think each part of the work will take. it includes a summary of that information
in an average or “blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate.

As indicated in the fees estimate the following areas of work will be charged on a time cost basis:
investigations; the liquidation of the Company and case specific matters. The following explains about
the areas of work for which | am seeking approval on a time cost basis, whilst full information about the
work that | will undertake on a time cost basis is contained in Appendix 4.

Administration: This represents the work that is involved in the routine administrative functions of the
case by the office holder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on the
case by the office holder (and their managers). It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors,
but has to be undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under the insolvency legislation
and the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required practice that office holders must follow.

Investigations: The insolvency legislation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action in respect
of what are known as antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior to the
commencement of the insolvency procedure and also in respect of matters such as misfeasance and
wrongful trading. The office holder is required by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake an
initial investigation in all cases to determine whether there are potential recovery actions for the benefit
of creditors and the time costs recorded represent the costs of undertaking such an initial investigation.
if potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified then the office holder will need to
incur additional time costs to investigate them in detail and to bring recovery actions where necessary,
and further information will be provided to creditors and approval for an increase in fees will be made as
necessary. Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the office holder will provide
an estimate of that benefit if an increase in fees is necessary.

The office holder is also required by legislation to report to the Department for Business, Innovation and
Skills on the conduct of the directors and the work to enable them to comply with this statutory obligation
is of no direct benefit to the creditors, although it may identify potential recovery actions.

Realisation of Assets: This is the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then realise the known
assets in the case. As previously explained, the Landlord has prevented access from the site at present
and | am currently negotiating access with him. | have already spent a considerable amount of time on
this matter and anticipate gaining access will take considerably longer and may even result in legal action
being taken. If this work is undertaken, the office holder anticipates that the assets will realise the
estimated to realise amounts provided to creditors.

Creditors:
Claims of creditors - the office holder needs to maintain up to date records of the names and addresses

of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and to
ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office holder will also have to deal
with correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding their ciaims and dividend prospects
as they are received. The office holder is required to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.
Dividends - the office holder has to undertake certain statutory formalities in order to enable him to pay
a dividend to creditors. This includes writing to all creditors who have not lodged proofs of debt and
reviewing the claims and supporting documentation lodged by creditors in order to formally agree their
claims, which may involve requesting additional information and documentation from the creditors.



More dstails of the tasks included in these categories are included in the fees estimate. | estimate that
the total time costs that | will incur in undertaking these tasks in this case will be £180,889.00 at a
"blended” rate of £349.34 per hour.

This estimate has been provided to creditors at a relatively early stage in the administration of the case
and before the office holder has full knowledge of the case. Whilst all possible steps have been taken to
make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holder's current knowledge of the
case and their knowledge and experience of acting as office holder in respect of cases of a similar size
and apparent complexity. It also takes into account the current difficulties with the Landlord, obtaining
access 1o site and the likelihood of litigation. Although, the estimate does not take into account any
currently unknown complexities or difficuities that may arise during the administration of the case. As a
result, If the time costs incurred on the case by the office holder exceed the estimate, or is likely to exceed
the estimate, the office holder will provide an explanation as to why that is the case in the next progress
report sent to creditors. Since the office holder cannot draw remuneration in excess of this estimate
without first obtaining approval to do so, then where the office holder considers it appropriate in the
context of the case, they will seek a resolution to increase the fee estimate so that they will then be able
to draw additional remuneration over and above this estimate.

| anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate if this work leads to further areas of
investigation, potential further asset recoveries and any associated action, such as arbitration or legal
proceedings.

To date a total of 43.47 hours have been spent working on the above tasks in the Administration, and
total time costs to date are £15,151.30 charged at an average charge out rate of £348.57. Details of the
time units used and current charge-out rates are provided in our practice fee recovery sheet, a copy of
which is enclosed at Appendix 3. | attach, in respect of the areas of work where | am seeking to charge
fees on a time cost basis, an analysis of time costs incurred to date by reference to grade of staff and
work done at Appendix 6.

The work for which fee approval is being sought includes the work that will need to be undertaken should
the Administrator be appointed Liquidator either following conversion to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
or upon the making of a winding up order.

If a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve the basis of the
Administrator’'s remuneration and category 2 expenses. If a Committee is not appointed, then | will be
seeking a decision from the creditors at the same time | seek a decision from them on whether or not to
approve these propoesals.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site
published by the  Association of  Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp://iwww _creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder's fees may be approved
for each case type are available in a series of Guidance Notes issued with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9, and they can be accessed at www.seneca-ip.co.uk There are different versions of these
Guidance Notes, and in this case please refer to the April 2017 version. Please note that we have also
provided further details in the practice fee recovery sheet.

I have used the following agents or professiona! advisors since my appointment as Administrator:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Realise Sclutions (UK) Limited  Valuer/Auctioneer % realised
Cromwell Seymour Agents Time costs
Gunnercooke LLP Solicitors Time costs

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment, they had also been instructed prior to my
appointment therefore it made sense to retain them for continuity. | also considered that the basis on



which they will charge their fees represented value for money. | have reviewed the charges they have
made and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

My expenses incurred to date amount to £930.00 and represent:

Type of expense Amount Amount still to be paid
incurred/accrued since
appointment

Bond — Marsh Lid £780 £780
Statutory Advertising - EPE reynell £150 £150

| have not been able to draw any expenses in this matter.

| also propose that | am permitted to charge and recover what are known as category 2 expenses. Details
of my category 2 disbursement recovery policy are included within our practice fee recovery sheet

enclosed as Appendix 3.
To date no category 2 disbursementis have been incurred.

| anticipate that expenses totalling £16,630.00 will arise in these proceedings, together with any
subsequent Liquidation as detailed in Appendix 7. Expenses do not have to be approved, but when
reporting to any commitiee and the creditors during the Administration {together with any subsequent
Liquidation,) the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided and | will
explain any material differences (for example, where legal costs rise due to escalated recovery action).

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
A. Where approval for any of the pre-administration costs is being sought;

The Board of Directors instructed me to assist them in placing the Company in Administration on 15
Novermber 2018. They agreed that | should be paid my pre-administration costs as a fixed fee of £5,000.

I also assisted the Board take the appropriate steps to place the Company into Administration. This task,
together with some of the other tasks mentioned above are required by statute or regulatory guidance,
and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they still have to be carried out.

If a Creditors’ Commitiee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve payment of the pre-
administration costs that have not yet been paid. If a Committee is not appointed, then since the pre-
administration costs that have not yet been paid cannot be approved as part of these proposals, | will be
seeking a separate decision from the creditors in accordance with rule 3.52 at the same time | seek a
decision from them on whether or not to approve these proposals.

Gunnercooke LLP undertook the necessary legal formalities to put the company into Administration.
Their costs for providing that work were £2,750 plus VAT and £50 court costs. This amount will be paid
as an expense of the Administration without needing to obtain the approval of creditors.

10. ADMINISTRATOR’S INVESTIGATIONS

| have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any time in
the three years preceding the Administration. | am also required to investigate the affairs of the Company
in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on its behaif. | should be
pieased to receive from you any information you have that you consider will assist me in this duty. |
would stress that this request for information forms part of my normal investigation procedure.

1. EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS



| consider that the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the Company.
| aiso consider that they are “main” proceedings since the Company's registered office and its trading
address is in the United Kingdom.

12. ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS
In order to achieve the objective, set out at section 3 above, | formally propose to creditors that:

(a) | continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpose of the Adminisfration. In particufar that I:

(i) Gain access to the trading premises; remove the assets held on site or sell the same to the
Landlord; remove, market and auction the machinery and equipment; collect the book debts;
realise the cash at bank and conclude the legal case with the previous Director and ex-
employees.

(i) sell the Company's assets at such time(s) on such terms as | consider appropriate;

(i)  investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any
person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former
officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company which supplies or has supplied
goods or services to the Company; and

(iv) do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrator as | consider
desirable or expedient at my discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration
or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those
assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

(b} the Administration of the Company will end by filing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of
companies. The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the registrar of companies three
moenths after the notice is registered.

(c) the Administration will end by placing the Company intoe Creditors’ Voluntary Ligquidation, and
propose that |, John Hedger am appointed the Liquidator of the Company.
Creditors may nominate a different person(s} as the proposed liquidator(s), but they must make
the nomination(s) at any time after these proposals are delivered to them, but before they are
approved. Information about the approval of the proposals is set out at section 13.

{(d) the Administration of the Company will end by making an application to Court for an order that the
Administration ceases.

13. APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

| am seeking decisions by correspondence from the creditors to approve my proposals, approve my pre-
administration costs, fix the basis of my remuneration, and to approve my category 2 disbursements. If
a creditor wishes to vote on the decisions, they must complete and return the enclosed voting form to me
by no later than 23.59 on 24 January 2019, the decision date. If a creditor has not already submitted
proof of their debt, they should complete the enclosed form and return it to me, together with the relevant
supporting documentation. A vote on the decisions by a creditor will not count unless they have lodged
proof of their debt by no later than 23.59 on 24 January 2019.

Creditors are also invited to determine whether to form a Creditors’ Committee, and a notice of invitation
to form a Creditors’ Committee and further instructions are enclosed. To enable the creditors to make an
informed decision as to whether they wish to either seek to form a Committee, or to nominate themselves
to serve on a Committee, further information about of the role of the Committee and what might be



expected from its members has been prepared by R3 and can be found is available at the link
www.seneca-ip.co.uk

Please note that { must receive at least one vote by the decision date or the decisions will not be
made. | would therefore urge creditors to respond promptly.

Should any creditor or group of creditors wish to request a physical meeting of creditors, they must do so
within 5 business days of the delivery of the notice that accompanies this letter. Such requests must be
supported by proof of their debt, if not already lodged. | will convene a meeting if creditors requesting a
meeting represent a minimum of 10% in value or 10% in number of creditors or simply 10 creditors, where

“creditors” means “all creditors.”

14. FURTHER INFORMATION

To comply with the Provision of Services Reguiations, some general information about Seneca IP
Limited, including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at

www.seneca-ip.co.uk

if creditors have any queries regarding these proposals or the conduct of the Administration in general,
or if they want hard copies of any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Michelle
Shaw by email at Michelle.Shaw@seneca-ip.co.uk, or by phone on 01629 761700.

John Hedger
ADMINISTRATOR

The Administrator is an agent of the Company and acts without personal liability.



Rule 6.2

Statement of Affairs
(TITLE)
Statement as to affairs of Intrinsic Materials Limited

Company No. 04244598

Asal November 2018

Statement of truth
1 believe that the facts stated in this Statement of Affairs are true.
Full namennfﬁrf_i \

Signed:

e, 12-]12. /5




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject 1o fixed charge:

None

Assels subject to Nloating charge:

None

Uncharged assety:

{'ash

Accounts Receivable
Fixed Assels
Deposits

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

e g_/vz 2

Book Estimated to
Valuc Rcalise
£ {

100,000 100,000
214,034 80,000
83,557 200,000
97,913 70.000
450,000




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to realise
S

Estimated total asscts available for preferential
creditors (carricd from page A)

Liabilities
Prefercntial creditors: -

Employees

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimatcd total assets availsbie for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Fstimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {(brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured ereditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Consumer creditors for pre-paid goods or services

Employees

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated totat deficiency/surplus as regards members

£450,000

£ 450,000

£450,000
£

2,307,281

(£1,857,281)

(£1,857,281
£

Signalurg,

Date !1/17—]} 12




B

Company Creditors

Note You must include all creditors and identify creditors under hire-purchase, chatiel leasing or
conditional sale agreements and creditors claiming retention of title over property in the

company’s possession.
Name of Creditor or Claimant

Abbott & Co {Newark) Ltd

Alr Liquide
BOC Gases

BPE Design and Support Ltd

The Clover Shipping Company timited
DHL Global Forwarding

Empower Materials

Envirenment Agency

Fistreem International Limited
HPC Compressed Air Systems
MCI Precision Screens Lid
intertek NDT Services Ltd

02

PIB Insurance Brokers
QinetiQ Limited

QinetiQl Limited

Sciertifie Laboratory Supplies
Servest Food Co Ltd

The Fish Partnership

TEKNA

Thermartex Lid

Waldshop & Farication L1d
HM Fevenue and Customs

Withers & Rogers
Jordans Trust Company

European Commmssion - Inspired Grant
Intrinsigq Materials, Inc.

Toiat

Signature

Address

Northern Road, Newark Notts. NG24 2E)

Newfield Ind Est Tunstall Stoke on Trent Staffordshire $T6

5PN

6, Wessax Business Park, Wessex Way, Colden Commaon,

Winchester 5021 1WP

Fairwater Drive Shepperton Surrey TW17 BAB

Monarch Way; Belton Park; Loughborough Leicestershire

LE11 5XG

Victoria Gardens Burgess Hill West Sussex RH15 9RQ

Rossington’s Business Park, West Carr Road, Retford,

Nottinghamshire, DN22 75W
Cody Technology Park,

The Mill House, Boundary Rd, Loudwater, High Wycombe,

HP10 5QN

200 Boulevard de I3 Resistance 71000 Macon France
80 Beawfort Rd Chureh Crookham Hampshire GUS2 gAY

Ref: 765P200156750 1905

Nicholas Wilkon House Dormer Piace LEAMINGTON SPA

cviaz

first Floor Templeback, 10 Templeback, Bristol, BS1 6FL
JOANNEUM RESEARCH Forschungsgesellschaft mbH

LJNSPIRED™ Leonhardstrafle 59 8010 Graz

PO Box 15532, Rochester, NY 14615-0532

™

™mmmMnn ™™ mmmmm m oM om M

m

pae (& (10 [1®

Amount of Debt
5,548.80

361.05
301067

211,109.50
1,655.31
2.00
262.20
486,00

250.80
10,017.00
1,281.60
165.00
308.71

11,934.76
35,452.76
1.00
8in
753.098

5,820.00
9,872.34
11,513.04
480.00
4,822.88

3.741.00
328.73

102,504.26
2,075,504.93

2.307,280.74



C
Consumer Creditors

Nete You must include all creditors who are consumers claiming amounts paid in advance of the
supply of goods or scrvices

Name of creditor Address Amounl | Details of any security held by
or claimant {with posicode) of debt creditor
£

N[/Ar

Signature Date 14 } (2 } (®




D
Employce Creditors

Note You must include all employces who owed monies by the company in respect of unpaid
wages, holiday pay. pay in lieu of notice ctc

Name of creditor Address Amount of | Details of any security held by
or claimant {with postcode) debt creditor
£

Ul/\r

e

Signalur% ] _ Date 12 - '2 'Ig




E
Sharcholders

Note You musl include all sharcholders of the company

Typc of | Nominal | Number | Amount | Total
Address share | value of | of shares | per share| amount
held share held | called up | called up

Name of
sharcholder

(with postcode) £/p £ .
Intrinsi PO Box 15532,
Mat L: I Rochester, NY  |Common 100%
atena’s, Int-114615-0532

i FEZT L wiz]n ]
[




Intrinsiq Materials Limited
(In Administration)

Administrator's Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 04 January 2019

RECEIPTS Statement Total (£)
of Affairs (£)

0.00
PAYMENTS

0.00
Net Receipts/{Payments) 0.00
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

0.00

John Hedger
Administrator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.04 04 January 2019 10:14



PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR SENECA 1P LIMITED

Introduction

The msolvency legislation was changed m April 2010 for insolvency appointments commenced from that time in order to allow
more flexibility on how an office holder’s fees are charged to a case, This sheet explains how we may apply the alternative fee bases.
The legislation now allows different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same appointment. The basis or combination
of bases set for a particular appointment are subject to approval, generally by a committee if one 1s appointed by the creditors,
failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the Couwrt. Further details about how an office holder's fees are approved for each
case type are. available 1n a series of guides issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) and can be accessed at
. Alternatively a hard copy may be requested from Seneca IP Limited, Speedwell Mill, Old Coach Road,
Tansley, Matlock, DE4 5FY.
Once the basis of the office holder’s remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be provided te any committee and also
to each creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and time costs incurred and will also enable the
recipients to see the average rates of such costs Under the legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek further
information and challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the period of the report. Once the
time to challenge the office holder’s remuneration for the period reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration cannot

subsequently be challenged.

Under the old legislation, which still apphes for insolvency appeintments commenced before 6 April 2010, there 1s no equivalent
mechanism for fees to be challenged.

Time cost basis

This 15 the basis that we use in the majority of cases and we use charge out rates appropriate to the skilis and experience of a
member of staff and the work that they perform. This 1s combined with the amount of tume that they werk on each case, recorded in
6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken.

Charge out Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out rate per hour, | Previous charge-out rate per hour,
effective from 1 January 2018 effective from 1 Japuary 2017
£ £

Partner/Appointment taker/Director £455 £445

Senior Manager - Manager £320 - £405 £285 - £395

Supervisor/Senior Admimstrator/Administrator | £220- £320 £220-£295

Cashier £155 £150

Support Staff £155 £150

Where necessary and appropriate, members of staff from other departments of the practice will undertake work on a case. They
will be charged at their normal charge out rate for undertaking such work.

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on 1% January each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s
overheads.

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording system and the nature of the
work undertaken is recorded at that time. Each unit of time is 6 minutes. The work is recorded under the following categories:

. Administration and Planning - which includes work such as planning how the case will be administered and progressed;
the administrative set up of the case; notifying creditors and others of the appointment; keeping the records relating to
the case up to date; and reporting on progress of the case to creditors and others.

. Investigations - which includes work such as undertaking an imitial review of the financial affairs of the Company and
bankrupt; undertalang a detailed investigation with a view to making recoveries for the benefit of creditors where
matters such as preferences or wrongful trading come to light as a result of the imitial review; and reporting to the
Insolvency Service on the conduct of the Directors.

. Realisation of Assets - which includes work such as 1dentifying, securing and insuring assets; dealing with retention of
title claims; collecting debts owed; and selling assets.

. Employee matters - which includes work such as dealing with employees; and liaising with the redundancy payments
office.
. Creditors - which includes work such as communicaung with creditors; dealing with creditors’ claims; and where funds

realised allow, paying dividends to creditors.

. Trading - which includes work such as managing and controlling all aspects of the business; and preparing financial
records and informatien relating to that trading




Percentage basis

The legislaton now allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the office holder has to deal.
Different percentages can be used for different assets or types of assets. Where we would like to realise any asset or type of assets
on a percentage basts we will provide further information explaimng why we think that this basis 15 appropriate and ask creditors to
approve the basis.

Fixed fee

The legislation now allows fees to be charged at a set amount. Different set amounts can be used for different tasks. Where we
would like to charge a set amount for a task or different set amounts for different tasks we will prowide further information
explaining why we think that this basis is appropriate and ask creditors to approve the basis.

All bases

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT exempt, the
officeholder’s remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Agent’s Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes:

Solicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in
connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disciosed to creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either
Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the estate or Seneca IP
Limited; in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly atiributed to, the estate. These
disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without the prior approva! of creditors either by a direct payment from the
estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party.
Exampies of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage, specific bond
insurance and Company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to the estate by a third party
invoice and/or they may include a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis
of the disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying,
internal room hire, internal storage and mileage.

It is proposed that the following Category 2 dishursements are recovered:

Storage and Debt Collection, Contested Asset Recovery and Related Services and Legal Services and Pension Services

A separate amount will be charged by the way of an expense to recover the cost of Category 2 dishbursements for services provided
by Silverliming Finance Limited. Contested debt collection will on occasions be referred to Silverlining Finance Limited, an
associated company of Seneca IP Limited. The Fees of Silverlining Finance Limited shall be charged at no more than 25% of
realisations where legal action has been initiated, 20% on other book debt collection and 30% on construction book debt collection.
Silverliming Finance Limited may also provide staff to assist in larger cases on a consultancy agreement basis with their charges
being on a time cost basis at the following rates, director £350; manager £250; case administrator £150; support staff £75.

The charge for the use of meeting rooms will be a flat rate of £100 per meeting for both premises. This includes where requested,
the use of computer and media facilites. Travelling by motor vehicle on business for the administration of the insolvency will be
charged to the estate £0.45p per miie. Pension Services will be charged at a rate of £375 to cover the cost of the pension services
provided by a third party business.

Stationery

Stationery/fax/telephone per credit £15.00 cne off cost
Stahonery/fax/telephone per debtor £10.00 one off cost

Internal storage of 1P's work papers £10.00 p/a for 10years (£100.00)
File & Indices £45.00 one off cost

Photocopying (other than to creditors) £0.25

The charges stated above are subject to small annual increments and creditors will be advised of these with future circulars.



Appendix 4: Details of work to be undertaken in the Administration and subsequent Liquidation
Work for which the Liquidator is seeking to be remunerated on a time basis:
Administration:

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving instructions to the
staff to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up physical/electronic case files (as applicable).

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data.

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office holder,
including gazetting the office holder's appointment (as applicable).

Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every insolvency office holder
has to obtain for the protection of each estate).

Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to the creditors and members.

Filing the proposals at Companies House.

Seeking approval of the proposals by way of a decision by correspondence.

Reporting on the outcome of the approval of the proposals to the creditors, Companies House and the
Court.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing 6-month progress reports to creditors and members.

Filing progress reports at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports o creditors and members.

Filing final reports at Companies House.

Realisation of assets:

Arranging suitable insurance over assets.

Regularly monitoring the suitability and appropriateness of the insurance cover in place.
Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts.

Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account.

Instructing agents to value known assets.

Liaising with agents to realise known assets.

Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets.

Creditors:

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

tssuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice.

Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and fermally admitting them for
the payment of a dividend.

Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order to adjudicate
on their ¢claims.

Calculating and paying a dividend to creditors, and issuing the notice of declaration of dividend.

Investigations:

Recovering the books and records for the case.
Listing the books and records recovered.



Submitting an online return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and
obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors, etc.
Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may take against a
third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors



Z€'60 6102 Aenuer pg Z0°S 18n 70S Sdi

G o g afied
00'05.'2 0g'48¢ 0007 s}esse |efjuajod/umouy astjea. 0} SI0H0IOS Yim Buisier
00'S8¢'0 65'G/E 0024 S)19S8E UMOUY 9S1jEal 0) sjusbe ypm Suisien
00'064°C 00°99¢ 009 $19SSE JO oS! |Bal BU) Ul ISISSE 0} $10)121|08 Bujonisy|
00'S60'L 00'59¢ 0oe sjasse mouy anjea 0} sjusbe Buonisu)
00°05.'2 05°28¢ 0062 Jesse Buinsand uonoe ; aseo efe| Joy Buiuue|d pue ABalels '92usSpuUOdsaLIO])
0G5'2€L72 00'cag 052 109)j00 0} Bundwaye pue sJ0}gap JaUlo Yim adUSpUOdSa0D
06 LvS 00's9e 0S| S]OSSE JBA0 JOADD BoUBINSUI jqelns shuely
00'50Z°S 00°L¥E 00'sL suciesijeal 1gap 3oog
S]88SY JO sUOlEs||eay
00°'GES Y v il 00'8lLL _ uonebnsaay|
suoebisaau|
puspimp e Jo Juswded ay} tof way) BuioalalBumiwpe
00°06L'C 00'99¢ 009 Alleuuioy pue wsy) uo Bunesipnipe ‘siolpaI) Wols POAIRIS 1qap Bumalray
000821 00°0Z¢ 00y SWIEo J18y) Jo Hoddns un s0Npatd woly uonewloul [euolyppe Buijsanbay
00’680’ FXArAR> 0oLl wa}sAs juswabeuew ases Uo uoneEWIOUL JOJIpaLD 3jep 0} dn Bulejuiepy
000182 15'86¢ 002 sanss! | Oy 0} spJebal ul aouspuodsalioo/sucissnasiq
swieo A19y)
00°0SL'v) G/ €6 00°0% Buipsebal s|jeo suoyde|s) pue spews ‘aouapuodsaliod Si0Upalo Lyim Bullesq
08'202'S L6'SPE 0591 S10)IpSID UMCTID
S10}1paID)
00696 P9 ¥SE ooyl aseo auy) Jo uoissaiboud ayl Jo smalrsl aipoliadg Bupelapun
ejep Buuejua 10
05212 00482 052 pue we)sAs Juswabeuew asen NUON09[S $,2010e4d U] Ue 250 By} dn Bupeg
05896 er'ele olL'e ail} 9se2 JuoR9R/eausiyd dn Bunes
00°0ct 0002t o0'L saued Jueas|ad Jayjo pue DxNH Wou) juswaalbe ainsolo Buyasg
0S°L¥S 00'6oE 05’1 puoq Ajeuad ayoads sy jo Aaenbape auy) Buimainay
(o|geoidde
00G19'L 68°85¢ sy Se) slaquall pue sio)pals o) suodal jeul Suinsst pue Buimaiaal ‘Buliedaid
slagaLy
00°S¥0'S 9t£'08¢ 00'vL 10 pue sioypalo 0] spodsal ssalbold |enuue Suinsst pue Buimaiaal ‘Buliedaid
00634 5Z2'961 00y sunda | A Buyy pue Bunedsid
00SLLL SL8LT 00 suinjal xej uonelodiod Suy pue Buledaly
siolensiulWpe
00 0LL'E 0Q'Zey Q0's asea Ag  $9SBD 8yl U0 2Uop YoM 3y Buljjoiuod pue Buisasiang
0S°/E8'V SLe8p 000l A1ajes g yyesy ayis a. piojpue] yum Buisie
00219 Ze'95¢ 06'1 puoq oyoads e Buluiiqo

(uonensiulwpy uj) papwi sjeuajey bisumu)
10} sasuadx3 pue saa4 Jo ajewnysy



€60 B10Z Aenuer pQ 20’ J8A T0S Sdl S 0 | abed

{a1geoydde
se) juswjuiodde  sJapjoy oo sy Suiszed Buipnjoul Jap|oy 3010 se
00'0cL'e €222 09'9 Juswjuodde uo padinbad sisyjo pue sI0)paJ2 0] suoieoyou Alojnels Buinss)
000€8°C GLESE 00'g sJaquiaw Jo pue sI0)IpaLo o sbuijeaw |essuab Bulp|oH
06298 00° 4P 052 (sigeoydde se) unooD Jo pue SNOH saluedWo) Je suinjals Bulji4
05298 00°L¥E 0S¢ HNoY Jo pue asnoH saluedwo je suinjal euld Builid
00°0.8'¢ z9L5e 00l ased ay} o} Suneel sjews pue aouapLedsaLIoD aulnos ym Bulleag
JUNOJJE. YUBe(q J1e1S3 S Japjoy
00 02r'y LL'SLE 00vi 801140 dU} JO INojOU| SjuswAed pue sydiadel Joj sjeulno| Buiyueq Bupeidwon
00°'59€°E 69°€iE 006 Buiuue|g asen
0520 00°1L8¢ 0S¢ Ajiqel| xey Japoy adigo
09°4%S 00'S9E 0s’1 Buipuog g aoueinsu|
00°02r'L 00'v82 00'S senbayo Buiubis/Buips
0GL6V'L LeeLe 08¢ SaNSSI X8|
05°281°1L 62'65C 0S¢ wie|d 112y} Jo Hoddns Ul LoJipasd wolj uone Lol [euoippe Buijsanbay
00°0%9 00°02¢ 002 wa)sAs Juawabeuew 9SES 3Y) UO UDIIBLLIOJUI Jojpalo ajep o) dn Buluiejuiepy
swiefo
00°0LS' £0'Zye 006l Jiey) BuipieBal s|le2 suoyd pue sjews ‘eouspuodsalion Jojpaso yim Buliesq
00°SYE'C 00°'GEE 004 sJo}ipaso 0) puapialip e Bulked pue Buiense)
00's8E'e 05'8¢¢ 0001 2.nso|)
00°0€0'c L¥'98g 058 MIIADY / 1SI0aYD
0SCLO'L 00's22 05t SUINBL [ YA
00°'sS1L 00'SSL o'l Sdl uo aseo dn Bunles
oo'sLy 05°.lec 00¢ junoooe jueq dn Bupleg
00oLe 00's51 00¢ yueq ypm Buisien
006892 G1'eet 0021 sliajsuel) pue sieunol ‘sbBusod yueq AjieQ
0098L°} €176 0Z6 SUONEI|IDUCOaY Yueg
Buuaiysen
000SC'L 05¢ClE 00’y Buing

Buluueld '§ UoNBASIUILPY
uopoUN 4 HIOA 4O UOHEDYISSED

3 3 3 J 9jey SINoH
sasuadxy sjudwIasIngsIq jsopawi]  ApnoH Bay |lejol
Alewwng
6L0Z/1L0/v0 ©L

(uonensiuiwpy uj) paywi sjeusiey bisuluy
g 1o} sasuadx] pue sead jo ajewi}s3y



ZEB0 6102 Auenuer 0o

20's 48A T0S Sdi G jo ¢ afed

salued pay) Juapuadapui o) sjuawAded ale Aay se eaosdde Joud Jnoypm a|qehed aJe sjuswasingsiq | Alobayen -y

:S9JON
00'080°L
Q000 Buisieapy Aloinelg
00'08L Buipuog

sjuawasingsig | Asobajen

‘ajewise siy) jo pouad ey} Buunp pred aq ||Im Jey) SIBWASINGS|P PAJELUIS? 4O S|IBJa(

00°69v'681 sasuadxg pue 994 [e101
000 (g @10 995) abiejuaniad Ag s19ssy
00005t sasuadx3g |Bjo |
00'080°} sjusWwasINgsIq B0
00'688'081 awi) s|qeabieyn sojeLUnsS

‘SleWNS? S|y 40 polad ay} Buunp paunou ‘aq o} Ajay| 2JE 40 ‘8Q ||Im SJSPISUDD 4| 8y} sesuadxa sy Jo syeleq {,)

00°00S'€E

00'080°L

00'688'08}

YE'6YE 08°ZlS s|ejol

0000S€

00'00S°€

00080}

00
00'080'L

sag} sjuaby
{.) sasuadxy

sjuaLesingsiq g Alobajes
sluswasingsiq L Adobajen
SjUdWIBSINGSI]

0068808}

PEBYE 0815

00'SIY'L

00's64

aoeid

G/'€5¢e 00+ 19A0D BoURINSUI BY) Jo ssouslendoldde pue Ayjigenns ay) Buuojuow ApeinBay
eleudosdde alaum spuny

00592 00'¢ JO LI0IJ29{|02 PUB JUNCD2E YUEBQ aU) JO aINSO|D BL} JaA0 yueq ayy Yiim Buisiein

{(uoneysiuwpy up) pajwi sjeudiely bisuugul
10} sasuadx] pue saa4 jo sjeuwn)sy



2£-60 6107 Aenuer $0 20'S “9A DS sdI G40 i abed

siseq abejuaniod B U0 SUONESI[EaY 9SSy POPESY UON)8s 8y} Ul pasiwe) ale abejussied AQ $19ssy ay) ‘eigeddde sieyp 9
1A JO BAISNIOXS ||e 8Je SB)eLL)Sa SA0qEe 8Y] G
papasIxXs

2Q 0} A|@I| SI S]EWISS 83} SA0QE Sy} B} SJL0IpU) SSED AU} JO SSOURISWINDIIO B} JI SI0}PSJ0 JO DBPIWOO SIOJIP8ID ay) wolj JyBnos aqg |im jeacsdde Jayung ¢
aje)se ay) JO UoHelSIUIWPE 3Y) JO 1S00 B se papiebal ale Aay) se sasuadxe

a1 jo sjuswAed sy} Joj paanbal si jeacidde Joud ON  BwW} SIY) e S|0B[IBAR UONBLLIO| B} UO PasEq 8|qIssod SB 2]eINJd. Sk aJe sasuadxd 1o} paplaold saunbly ay) ‘¢
99} 8} Sk Jouuewl swes ayj ul |eacidde aanbal Asy)

Aued paiy) juspuadapu ue o jou ase Aay; se Jng abeayp ‘Ausuonels v Bunuug ‘ebeisod ‘6 juawuiodde sy 0} ajqesael Ajoallp $1S02 3. Sjuswesingsiq g Alobalen z
sasuadxe |aAel} ‘abetols ‘auy wool ‘Buisiueape Ha

(uonensiuipy ul) Pyt sjeLaze bisuipuy
- 10} sasuadxg pue sa94 JO ajewl}s3y



Z£'60 610 Aenuer 0

00688081

00'0.8'E
00'SES vy
05°26¥'62
05°166°02
S§)so9 [ejol

000

§)809 |e10}

0026
00’8l
06°¥8
0e'gle
SINOH |ejol

SINOH [e}oL

20'G J8A T0S Sdl

S]9SSY J0 suonesijeay
suonebisau|

5J0)IpaID)

Buiuueld 'p uoieNSIUILIPY
Aiofisen

fiobajen

G o g abed

{ejol

siejjey 21y102dg 0} payuiT Jou s

eioL

SIaRE d119adg 0} payuI WL

Wsuaq |enusiod ay) jo pue padnbal swi} ay) jo (1B)8p al1ow apiaald 0) Japlo Ul sanss)
[ENPIAIPUL 0] 20Ua.aJ81 AQ papodal St ainjeu XaiduloD SI0W € J0 S| UDIUM SIBLLIISS Siyl U] PIPN|DUL HIOM JO SISAJBUE JSYNN4

(uonenswpy uf) papwi sjeusjey bisuiul
10} sasuadx3 pue saa4 Jo ajewl)sy

SISREN o1350dS 03 peyuI] oWIL



2201 6102 Aenuer p(

B1-€0-Gi UOISIap

} jo | abed

‘pojsad i) Uy Juasasd Jou BJE JeY) BIEP AAEB(CMND U| PEPNS) $3IPOT SA0USY - .,

00°0 pawe| 994 (2J0)

0E ISL'S) LVEy LS8V 0 LSS Fia g ooe 0zt 0 0L'e SINOH jejo L
00'300°r 050k bLRE 00°800'F 0501 00'0 0L'S ooo 08'y S1985Y 40 SuONES)eay
00 tv6'e 0E 0t t628e 00 pPE'E 0E 01 000 s g 000 gy YiIN VIN
SUO|JBSIEDS JOSTE JOYIQ : GO

00 #9 Zo oG 0ze 00 ¥9 0z QGO 0z'0 000 000 YN VIN
SUDRES|ER) JQOp Nooug . PO

00°EVE'L ke ETEEY 00°TRE'L obe 000 0§70 oo 092 suopeb|isau]
00 £4¢E') aLe €T EEV 0O EPE'} oLg 0o 050 coo 092 ¥iN VIN
uenebnsaau : i
00'641°} 09'c 06°LTE 0L} 09'e 00’0 or'e 00’0 0z o s0ypail
006101 OLE 1L 8%t CO6LO'L oLE 000 062 000 0Zo YN VIN
SIOUPAID PAINBESUN | B0

00'091 0s 0 00 0Z¢ 0009t 05’0 000 0s 0 000 0G0 ¥iN VN
SI0NPRID PAINDIG . 90
oelza'e L1297 [{4:74¥ 0Lz iT92 00’0 09'¥Z i 05 Buiuued g uofenswpy
00 96 0eQ 00 0ZE 00 96 oeo 000 0e'0 000 000 YN WIN
Bujpuog g esueinsu) * )

0F 625'8 26862 [R50 7A% o€ §z5'e 4652 0oo QE ¥Z FAR] 0s i YIN WIN
sseyew Aopnjess Juawnuedde-isod . 2o

(Ao 150d) (Quo 1504} (3) siey Mg poddng $|eU0ISSaj0.

Wwng SIS0 eWl W) Sunoy Aunoy Bay  {3) 180D ewL SINOH [0 | 2 Sjueis)Issy 101UBS AU JaBeuey Jsupey UOLIUNS SOAR JO UONEIIHESE]D

sapo) sisAleuy-qng Suipnpuy
$8p07) 108{oid Jusunuoddy 1504 1y

6L02/L0/%0 oL
patwWIT sjeusew bisuuiu) - 6260

Alewwng 3509 B awi| 6dIS Pajle}aQ aAleInWNY - A3ug awi]



Appendix 7: Estimate of expenses to be incurred in the Administration and subsequent

Liguidation
Type of expense Estimated Amount

£
Bonding - this is insurance required by statute that every officeholder 780.00
has to obtain for the protection of each estate, with the premium being
based on the value of the company’s assets
Gazetting — various notices relating to the company have to be placed in 300.60
the London Gazette
Postage 250.00
Copying -
Travel expenses » -
Storage of accounting records — the company’s accounting records have 2,500.00
to be stored by the officeholder
Gunnercocke LLP, solicitors — Placing the Company into Administration, 7,800.00
Liaise with Landlord regarding access to sile, prepare any sales and
purchase agreements, carry out any legal work and prepare legal
documentation
Realise Solutions (UK) Limited, valuation agents — value and auction 5,000.00

remaining assets

Total estimated expenses 16,630.00



Notice of decisions by correspondence

INTRINSIQ MATERIALS LIMITED - In Administration

{Company Number 04244598}

Notice is given by John Hedger to the creditors of Intrinsiq Materials Limited that set out below are
decisions for your consideration under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. Please
complete the voting section below indicating whether you are in favour or against the following

decisions:

i}. That the Administrator's proposals be approved.

i). That the Administrator's pre-Administration costs, the details of which are set out in the
Administrator's proposals and issued with the notice of the decision procedure, be approved.

iii). That the Administrator's fees will be charged by reference to the time properly spent by
them and their staff in dealing with the matters relating to the Administration, such time to be
charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the
work is undertaken and subject to the fees estimate set cut in the Administrator's proposals
and issued with the notice of the decision procedure.

iv). That the Administrator be permitted to recover category 2 disbursements.

The final date for votes is 24 January 2019 the decision date.

1.

In order for their votes to be counted creditors must submit to me their completed voting form
so that it is received at Seneca IP Limited, Speedwell Mill, Old Coach Road, Tansley, Matlock,
DE4 5FY by no later than 23.59 hours on 24 January 2019. It must be accompanied by proof
of their debt, (if not already lodged). Failure to do so will lead to their vote(s) being disregarded.

Creditors must lodge proof of their debt (if not already lodged) at the offices of John Hedger by
no later than 23.59 on 24 January 2019, without which their vote will be invalid.

Creditors with claims of £1,000 or less must have lodged proof of their debt for their vote to be
valid.

Any creditors who have previously opted out from receiving documents in respect of the
insolvency proceedings are entitled to vote on the decisions provided they have lodged proof
of their debt.

Creditors may, within 5§ business days of delivery of this notice to them, request a physical
meeting of creditors be held to determine the outcome of the decisions above. Any request for
a physical meeting must be accompanied by valid proof of their debt {if not already lodged). A
meeting will be convened if creditors requesting a meeting represent a minimum of 10% in
value or 10% in number of creditors or simply 10 creditors, where "creditors” means “all

creditors.”

Creditors have the right to appeal the decision made by applying to Court under Rule 15.35
within 21 days of 24 January 2019, the decision date.



Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at Speedwell Mill,
Old Coach Road, Tansley, Matlock, DE4 5FY, or contact Michelle Shaw by email at
Michelle. Shaw@seneca-ip.co.uk, or by phone on 01628 761700.

DATED THIS 4TH DAY OF JANUARY 2019

John Hedger
ADMINISTRATOR



INTRINSIQ MATERIALS LIMITED - In Administration
Trading as:

(Company Number 04244598)

Voting on Decisions

i). That the Administrator's proposals be approved.
For / Against
ii). That the Administrator's pre-Administration costs, the details of which are set

out in the Administrator's proposais and issued with the notice of the decision
procedure, be approved.

For / Against

iii}). That the Administrator's fees will be charged by reference to the time properly
spent by them and their staff in dealing with the matters relating to the
Administration, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the
grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the work is undertaken and
subject to the fees estimate set out in the Administrator's proposals and issued
with the notice of the decision procedure.
For / Against

iv). That the Administrator be permitted to recover category 2 disbursements.

For / Against

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of
creditor:

Signature of
creditor:;

(Compiete the following if signing on behalf of creditor, e.g. director/solicitor)

Capacity in which
signing document:

Dated




-

Rule 14.4 The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Proof of Debt — General Form

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS IN
MANCHESTER
Number: [ 3132 of 2018
Name of Company in Administration: [Intrinsiq Materials Limited
Company Registration Number: [04244598
Date of Administration: [19 November, 2018

1 Name of creditor

(If a company, please also provide the company
registration number).

2 Correspondence address of creditor (including
any emaif address)

3 Total amount of claim (£) [

{include any Value Added Tax)

4 If amount in 3 above includes (£) (

outstanding uncapitalised interest, state amount.

5 Details of how and when the debt was incurred.
{If you need more space, attach a continuation
sheet to this form)

6 Details of any security held, the value of the
security and the date it was given.

7 Details of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the debt
relates.

8 Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated




9 Signature of creditor
(or person authorised to act on the creditor's
behalf)

10 Address of person signing if different from 2
above

11 Name in BLOCK LETTERS:

12 Position with, or relation to, creditor

13 Date of signature

Admitted to vote for

Amount (£)

Date

Admitted for dividend for

Amount (£)

Date

John Hedger
ADMINISTRATOR

Notes:

John Hedger
ADMINISTRATOR

1. There is no need to attach them now but the office holder may ask you to produce any document or
other evidence which is considered necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as
may the chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedure.

2. This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and
sending the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been
previously notified to the office holder. If completing on behalf of a company, please state your

relationship to the company.




Notice of invitation to form a Creditors’ Committee

Intrinsiq Materials Limited — In Administration

In the High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Manchester Number 3132 of 2018

(Company Number 04244598)

NOTICE IS GIVEN by John Hedger to the creditors of Intrinsiq Materials Limited of an invitation to form
a Creditors’ Committee under rule 3.39 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

1.

In addition to seeking a decision on the matters set out in the accompanying notice, creditors
are also invited to determine, at the same time, whether a Creditors’ Committee should be

established.

A Committee may be formed if a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 creditors are willing to
become members.

Nomirations can only be accepted for a creditor to become a member of the Committee if they
are an unsecured creditor and have lodged a proof of their debt that has not been disallowed
for voting or dividend purposes.

The specified date for receipts of nominations for creditors to act as a member of the Committee
under rule 3.39 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 is 24 January 2019, the
Decision Date.

Please complete the form sent with this notice, and include the name and address of any person
you wish to nominate to act as a member of the Committee. The completed document should
be returned to Seneca IP Limited of Speedwell Mili, Old Coach Road, Tansley, Matlock, DE4
5FY so that it is received by no later than 23.59 hours on 24 January 2019, the decision date.

Note: Further information on the rights, duties and the functions of a Committee is available in a booklet
published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3). This booklet can be accessed
at www.seneca-ip.co.uk. If you require a hard copy of the booklet please contact Michelle Shaw of
Seneca [P Limited by email at Michelle.Shaw@seneca-ip.co.uk, or by phone on 01629 761700.

DATED THIS 4TH DAY OF JANUARY 2019

John Hedger
ADMINISTRATOR



INTRINSIQ MATERIALS LIMITED - In Administration
In the High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Manchester Number 3132 of 2018

(Company Number 04244598)
Decision

1. That a Creditors’ Committee should be established.
For/Against

| wish to nominate the following creditor to act as a member of the committee:

Name of nominated creditor

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor:

Signature of creditor:

{Complete the following if signing on behalf of creditor, e.g. director/solicitor)

Capacity in which signing document:

Dated:

Note: The completed form should be delivered to Seneca IP Limited of Speedwell Mill, Old Coach Road,
Tansley, Matlock, DE4 5FY.



